

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPROUT FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GILLIAN DAVIDSON & SAMUEL DAVIDSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEE MICKUS
Counsel of Record
EVANS FEARS SCHUTTERT
MCNULTY MICKUS
1805 Shea Center Drive
Suite 120
Littleton, CO 80129
(303) 656-2199
lmickus@efsmmlaw.com

CHAD R. FEARS
HAYLEY E. LAMORTE
EVANS FEARS SCHUTTERT
MCNULTY MICKUS
6720 Via Austi Parkway
Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89119
(702) 805-0290
cfears@efsmmlaw.com

ELIZABETH V. MCNULTY
JOSHUA D. COOLS
CHRISTOPHER J. WALDON
CHRISTOPHER L. BROWN
EVANS FEARS SCHUTTERT
MCNULTY MICKUS
1 Park Plaza, Suite 500
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 339-5026

Counsel for Petitioner

January 8, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. The Decision Below Creates a Conflict Among the Courts of Appeal	13
II. The Decision Below is Incorrect.....	16
III. Question Presented is Recurring, Important, and Squarely Presented	22
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	19
<i>Buckman Company v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	3, 4, 9, 15-17, 20, 21, 23
<i>DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC</i> , 82 F.4th 35 (1st Cir. 2023), cert. denied, No. 23-919, 144 S. Ct. 1382 (2024).....	4, 13-15
<i>Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F. App'x 576 (6th Cir. 2013)	4, 15, 16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5, 21
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	4, 16
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	20
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 321(d).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)	14
21 U.S.C. § 331	14
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)-(b)	5
21 U.S.C. § 337	1-4, 8, 10, 11, 14-19, 21, 26
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	2, 6, 14, 19, 26
21 U.S.C. § 337(b).....	2, 6, 18, 20, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)(2).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)(2)(B).....	25
21 U.S.C. § 341	18
21 U.S.C. § 343 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 14, 15, 18
§ 343(a).....	21
§ 343(q).....	6, 12, 15
§ 343(q)(5)(F).....	15
§ 343(r)	6, 12, 15
§ 343(r)(6).....	14, 15
21 U.S.C. 343-1.....	2, 6, 16-18, 21
21 U.S.C. 343-1(a)(4)	6
21 U.S.C. 343-1(a)(5)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act, Pub. L. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 (1994).....	14
§ 3, 108 Stat. 4327	14
§ 7(b), 108 Stat. 4330.....	15
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, § 307, Pub. L. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040, 1046 (1938).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990).....	17
§ 4, 104 Stat. 2362	18
§ 6(a), 104 Stat. 2362-63	17, 18
§ 6(c), 104 Stat. 2364	17
§ 6(c)(1), 104 Stat. 2364	17, 18
§ 6(c)(3), 104 Stat. 2364	18
21 C.F.R. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 15
§ 101.9(c)(8)(4).....	21
§ 101.9(d).....	6
§ 101.13	15
§ 101.13(b).....	9, 21
§ 101.13(b)(3).....	2, 7, 8, 12
§ 101.13(c)	21
§ 101.14	13, 15

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1970 Cal. State. Ch. 1573.....	2, 7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 109930	2, 7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110045	7, 19
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110100	8, 12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110100(a).....	2, 3, 7, 12, 16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110140	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 111840	7, 20
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 111845	20
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 111900	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 111910	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 910	13
105 C.M.R. 500.004(B)(5)	14
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9
COURT FILINGS	
Plaintiff’s First Amended Class Action Complaint and Demand for Trial by Jury <i>DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC</i> , No. 21-11660-PBS (D. Mass May 6, 2022), ECF No. 45	13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
56 Fed. Reg. 60421 (Nov. 27, 1991)	7, 21
58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	7, 21
58 Fed. Reg. 33731 (June 18, 1993).....	21
60 Fed. Reg. 67184 (Dec. 28, 1995).....	21
Paul M. Barrett, <i>California’s Food Court: Where Lawyers Never Go Hungry</i> , <i>Bloomberg Businessweek</i> , Aug. 22, 2013 ...	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sarah McCammon, <i>Meet the Lawyer Who Is Driving the Lawsuits Against Food and Beverage Companies</i> , NPR (Nov. 12, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/11/12/1055030251/meet-the-lawyer-who-is-driving-the-lawsuits-against-food-and-beverage-companies [https://perma.cc/R6SP-BQ7F]	22
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Food Court: Developments in Litigation Targeting Food and Beverage Marketing</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Aug. 2021), https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Food-Litigation-Update_web.pdf [https://perma.cc/5FXF-46L5]	22, 23
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The New Lawsuit Ecosystem</i> (Oct. 2013), https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/media/The_New_Lawsuit_Ecosystem_pages_web.pdf [https://perma.cc/2MHL-V3BT]	22
